

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

OAKLAND WATER COMPANY PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Chapter 31

AN ACT Ratifying Easement Conveyed by the State of Maine to the Bangor Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Easement ratified. The easement conveyed by the State to the Bangor Water District, dated June 24, 1968 and recorded in the Penobscot County registry of deeds in book 2135, page 504, is ratified.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 32

AN ACT Relating to the Capital Stock of Oakland Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1889, c. 416, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 416 of the private and special laws of 1889 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. May take real estate. Said corporation may take and hold by lease or purchase, real or personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1889, c. 416, § 6, amended. The first sentence of section 6 of chapter 416 of the private and special laws of 1889 is amended to read as follows:

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars \$200,000, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars \$100 each, and any manufacturing corporation doing business in said Oakland, is hereby authorized to subscribe for and to hold stock in said Oakland Water Company.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1889, c. 416, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 416 of the private and special laws of 1889 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 10. May issue bonds, and mortgage property. Said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, and purchase said Oakland electric light plant for such rates and times as it may be expedient, not to exceed the amount of eapital stock and secure the same by mortgage upon its franchise and property of said corporation, including said electric light plant, in case the same shall be purchased by said corporation.